

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

**Docket No. 089744**

GERALD FAZIO JR.

Petitioner,

v.

ALTICE USA, CABLEVISION,  
OPTIMUM, and OPTIMUM  
MOBILE,

Respondents.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM  
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION  
Docket No. A-2102-22

Civil Action

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Thomas W. Sumners Jr.,  
J.A.D.

Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.

---

**RESPONDENTS' PROPOSED FURTHER MERITS BRIEF**

---

**On the Brief:**

Shalom D. Stone (033141987)  
STONE CONROY LLC  
25A Hanover Road, Suite 301  
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932  
(973) 400-4181  
sstone@stoneconroy.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
POINT I	
Evidence of an Organization’s Routine and Customary Practice Regarding Contract Formation is Probative Evidence that a Particular Individual Agreed to Arbitrate. ....	6
A. New Jersey Rule 406(a) Expressly Allows for the Admission of Routine Business Practice Evidence without Case-Specific Corroboration.....	7
B. Federal Courts Have Held that, under Federal Rule of Evidence 406, Evidence of a Routine Contract Formation Process Demonstrates the Existence of a Contract.....	10
C. This Court’s Decision in <u>SSI Medical Services</u> is not to the Contrary.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

Blashka v. Greenway Capital Corp.,  
1995 WL 608284 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 1995) ..... 15

Brown v. Brown,  
86 N.J. 565 (1981)..... 9, 10

Cuadras v. MetroPCS Wireless, Inc.,  
2011 WL 11077125 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011)..... 13

Cwiklinski v. Burton,  
217 N.J. Super. 506 (App. Div. 1987) ..... 16

Davis v. USA Nutra Labs,  
303 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D.N.M. 2018) ..... 14

Edwards v. Blockbuster, Inc.,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (E.D. Okla. 2005) ..... 14

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,  
514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 6

Frazier v. Western Union Co.,  
377 F. Supp. 3d 1248 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2019)..... 13, 14

Hancock v. AT&T,  
701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 11

Hiotakis v. Celebrity Cruises Inc.,  
2011 WL 2148978 (S.D. Fla. May 31, 2011)..... 14

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Lott,  
2007 WL 30271 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 3, 2007) ..... 14

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,  
581 U.S. 246 (2017)..... 7

<u>Lopez v. Cequel Communications, LLC,</u> 2021 WL 5112982 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	12, 13
<u>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.,</u> 256 F. App'x 515 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<u>Sharpe v. Bestop, Inc.,</u> 158 N.J. 329 (1999) .....	8
<u>Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 244 N.J. 30 (2020) .....	7
<u>SSI Med. Servs., Inc. v. State Dep't of Human Servs.,</u> 146 N.J. 614 (1996) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>State v. Harris,</u> 209 N.J. 431 (2012) .....	8
<u>State v. Rinker,</u> 446 N.J. Super. 347 (App. Div. 2016) .....	10
<u>Weathers v. Hartford Ins. Grp.,</u> 77 N.J. 228 (1978) .....	16
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 .....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 406 .....	<u>passim</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 406 (1975) .....	8
N.J.R.E. 406(a) .....	<u>passim</u>
N.J.R.E. 407 .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Biunno, <u>Current N.J. Rules of Evidence</u> (Gann) .....	9, 19
Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <u>Federal Evidence</u> (3d ed. Supp. 2008) .....	10

Kenneth S. Broun, <u>McCormick on Evidence</u> (6th ed. 2006) .....	10
<u>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</u> (1997).....	10
